

No. 12-40914

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

VOTING FOR AMERICA, INC., PROJECT VOTE, INC.,  
BRAD RICHEY, and PENELOPE MCFADDEN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HOPE ANDRADE, in her Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division  
Case No. 3:12-CV-00044

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1695  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

J. REED CLAY, JR.  
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General

ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
Assistant Solicitors General

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....	2
I. Texas’s VDR Regulations Do Not Regulate or Limit Speech.....	2
II. Even If The First Amendment Applies, The State’s VDR Regulations Are Constitutional Under the <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Test.....	20
A. The In-State Residency Requirement.....	20
B. The County-Appointment Requirement.....	23
III. The District Court Erred By Enjoining the Compensation Limitations.....	27
IV. The District Court Erred By Enjoining the Personal-Delivery Requirement.....	28
V. The District Court Erred By Enjoining the Photocopying Provision.....	29
VI. The Appellees Have Not Made a “Clear Showing” That the Balance of Harms Cuts in Their Favor.....	30
VII. This Court Should Reaffirm That Federal District Courts Are Not To Preliminarily Enjoin The Enforcement of State Law Absent A “Clear Showing” That The Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits.....	32
Conclusion.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera*,  
690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010)..... 18

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 2, 20, 23, 25, 26

*Arizona v. United States*,  
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) ..... 27

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 22

*Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) ..... 12, 14, 16, 19, 30

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 2, 20, 23, 25, 26

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) ..... 17

*Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984) ..... 5, 6

*Crawford v. Marion County Elec. Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 22, 23, 26, 31

*Dep’t of Tex., et al v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n, et al*,  
1:10-cv-00465-SS (W.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2010)..... 33

*Gitlow v. New York*,  
268 U.S. 652 (1925) ..... 4

*Harrington v. Richter*,  
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) ..... 33

*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... 19

*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) ..... 17, 18

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 1, 32

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988) ..... 12, 13, 14, 19

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 31

*New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann*,  
285 U.S. 262 (1932) ..... 25

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 20

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Hidalgo Cnty. v. Suebs*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 872 (W.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 33

*Planned Parenthood of Houston & SE Tex. v. Sanchez*,  
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 1, 32

*Project Vote v. Blackwell*,  
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) ..... 18

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781(1988) ..... 11

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 4, 6

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson, Co., Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) ..... 11

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 4

*Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey*,  
806 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 33

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 6

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980) ..... 10, 19

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 4, 5, 6

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 3, 4, 17

**Constitutions and Statutes:**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(i) ..... 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008 ..... 27

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(d)(1)..... 7

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021(1) ..... 28

**Other Authorities:**

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Criminal Procedure as a Market System*,  
12 J. LEGAL STUD. 289 (1983) ..... 31

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*,  
10 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1897) ..... 26

Michael W. McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design*,  
54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987) ..... 26

John Paul Stevens, *The Freedom of Speech*,  
102 YALE L.J. 1293 (1993)..... 4

Ernest A. Young, *Foreign Law and the Denominator Problem*,  
119 HARV. L. REV. 148 (2005) ..... 17

No. 12-40914
